

Sessions Trial No. 03(04)22

Session Case No 83 OF 2021

(CNR No – WBNP06-001207 – 2021)

GR – 416 of 2016

(State of West Bengal – Vs – Prosenjit Sarkar & Ors.)

Ref :- Bangaon P.S Case No 108 dt. - 02.04.2016

U/s – 302/120B/34 of IPC & 25/27 Arms Act

Present : Sri P.C.Karmakar (WB00651) Additional Sessions Judge,
Court – II , Bangaon, North 24 Parganas

**Order No – 10
Dt. 21.03.2024**

Record is put up today on the strength of put up petition filed on behalf of the Complainant **Mujit Mondal** who surrenders before court today.

He is taken into custody.

Recall process against Mujit Mondal.

A bail petition is filed on behalf of the Complainant **Mujit Mondal** along with fresh vokalatnama.

The bail petition is moved.

Heard Ld. Advocate for the complainant.

Ld. Advocate for the witness Mujit Mondal prays for bail and submits that the witness was unable to attend the court and W/A was issued. Considering the act of voluntary surrender, the witness may be granted bail on any terms and condition.

Heard, considered.

Perused the materials in case record.

Considering the facts and circumstances of this case, act of voluntary surrender, this court is inclined to allow the prayer for bail of the witness subject to condition. The witness namely **Mujit Mondal** may be enlarged on bail on furnishing a personal bond of Rs.1000/- and on condition to remain present on 10.06.2024 for recording his statement.

If on bail to date (**10.06.2024**) for appearance of accused persons and evidence of complainant.

Let a copy of this order be sent to I/C Bongaon P.S for information

D/c by me

A. S. J, Court – II
Bangaon, North 24 Parganas

Additional Sessions Judge,Court – II
Bangaon, North 24 Parganas

Later,

Witness Mujit Mondal files a personal bond of Rs. 1000/-. Let it be kept in record.

Release the witness at once.

To-date (**10.06.2024**) for appearance of accused persons and evidence of complainant.

D/c by me

A. S. J, Court – II
Bangaon, North 24 Parganas

Additional Sessions Judge,Court – II
Bangaon, North 24 Parganas

Issue No. 85
Dt. 21.03.2024