

# Sessions Trial No. 03(04)22

Session Case No 83 OF 2021

(CNR No – WBNP06-001207 – 2021 )

GR – 416 of 2016

(State of West Bengal – Vs – Prosenjit Sarkar & Ors.)

Ref :- Bangaon P.S Case No 108 dt. - 02.04.2016

U/s – 302/120B/34 of IPC & 25/27 Arms Act

Court : Additional Sessions Judge – II , Bangaon, North 24 Parganas

★ Present : Sri Sutirtha Banerjee, A.S.J – II (In-Charge), Bangaon ★  
(JO Code – WB00980 )

Order No – 11  
Dt. 10.06.2024

No step is taken by the accused persons  
Regular P.O is on transfer. Presently court is lying vacant. Ld. A.D.J  
F.T.C – I is in-charge of this court.  
Case is adjourned due to cease work.  
Fix **12.09.2024** for appearance of accused persons and evidence of  
complainant.

D/c by me

A. S. J, Court – II (In-Charge)  
Bangaon, North 24 Parganas

Additional Sessions Judge,Court – II (In-Charge)  
Bangaon, North 24 Parganas

Order No – 12  
Dt. 12.09.2024

Out of four accused persons on Court Bail accused 1) **Mannan Mondal** and 2) **Abhijit Ghosh** are present by filling hazira while accused 3) **Faruk Mondal** and 4) **Prasenjit Sarkar** are absent by filling petition u/s 317 of Cr.P.C.

Heard, considered. Representation is allowed.

Ld. P.P In-Charge Bimal Ranjan Sur Roy is present on behalf of the State.

Today is fixed for evidence of complainant Mujit Mondal.

Complainant Mujit Mondal is found absent.

On scrutiny of the case record it appears that on 23.06.2022 bailable warrant of arrest was issued against complainant Mujit Mondal as he was found absent in spite of receiving summons. Thereafter five occasions were passed but neither any execution report was submitted nor the complainant was present in court. Subsequently on 15.03.2024 non-bailable warrant of arrest was issued against the complainant, Mujit Mondal to secure his presence before the court. Thereafter on 21.03.2024 complainant, Mujit Mondal voluntarily surrendered before court and he was released on personal bond of Rs. 1000/- on condition to remain present on 10.06.2024 for giving his evidence. Thereafter on the very next date i.e. on 10.06.2024 he was again found absent. No adverse order was passed on that day due to cease work by the Ld. advocate. Therefore today again the complainant Mujit Mondal is found absent.

It is pertinent to mention here that this is a case of 302 of IPC and charge was framed 07.04.2022. More than two years have been elapsed but the complainant of this case has not yet been examined due to his repeated absence.

In the above facts and circumstances non-bailable warrant of arrest is issued against complainant Mujit Mondal.

Fix **20.02.2025** for execution report of warrant of complaint Mujit Mondal and appearance of the accused persons on court bail.

D/c by me  
S/d- Pradip Kumar Adhikary  
A. S. J, Court – II  
Bangaon, North 24 Parganas

S/d- Pradip Kumar Adhikary  
Additional Sessions Judge,Court – II  
Bangaon, North 24 Parganas

W.A NO. - 59  
Dt. 12.09.2024